# Bylaw 19692

Amendments to Bylaw 18308, Assessment Review Boards Bylaw

#### Purpose

To amend Bylaw 18308, Assessment Review Boards Bylaw, by increasing the membership of the Local Assessment Review Board and the Composite Assessment Review Board from a maximum of 21 members to a maximum of 24 members.

## Readings

Bylaw 19692 is ready for three readings.

A majority vote of City Council on all three readings is required for passage.

If Council wishes to give three readings during a single meeting, then prior to moving third reading, Council must unanimously agree "That Bylaw 19692 be considered for third reading."

## Position of Administration

Administration supports this Bylaw.

## **Previous Council/Committee Action**

At the March 25, 2021, Executive Committee meeting, the following motion was passed:

That Administration prepare amendments to Bylaw 18308, Assessment Review Boards Bylaw, to increase the maximum number of individuals appointed as members to the Board from 21 to 24, and return to City Council.

## **Report Summary**

This bylaw amends Bylaw 18308, Assessment Review Boards Bylaw, by increasing the membership of the Local Assessment Review Board and the Composite Assessment Review Board from a maximum of 21 members to a maximum of 24 members.

## Report

Bylaw 18308, Assessment Review Boards Bylaw, reads:

3(1) Council will appoint up to 21 individuals as members of the Local Assessment Review Board.

4(1) Council will appoint up to 21 individuals as members of the Composite Assessment Review Board.

The proposed bylaw increases the maximum number of members for the Local Assessment Review Board and the Composite Assessment Review Board from 21 individuals to 24 individuals. The Chair of the Assessment Review Board supports these amendments (refer to Attachment 2).

#### Attachments

- 1. Bylaw 19692 ARB Amendment (Membership)
- 2. Chair Agreement re: Bylaw 19692

#### **Others Reviewing this Report**

• K. Fallis-Howell, Acting City Solicitor